BOA 20111220-1
Variance

Planning and Development Department
156 CHURCH STREET, HENDERSON, NC 27536
(252) 738-2080 / FAX 738-2089

Staff Report 12/20/2011

Owner: Luther Scott

Applicant: Cornerstone
General Contracting
Parcel ID: 0312 01005
Location: 250 Waterstone

Lane

Current Zoning: (A-R)
Agricultural-Residential

Public Hearing:
12/20/2011

Prepared by:
Jordan McMillen

Description of Variance Request:
The applicant is requesting a variance from the maximum height allowance of 35 feet
as per section 3.2.1 of the zoning ordinance to allow a single family residence roof to
extend to a height of 40.4 feet.

Exhibits as follows:

Exhibit 1. Application

Exhibit 2. Recorded Survey (PB Y-56)

Exhibit 3.  Site Plan and House Plan

Exhibit 4. Adjoining Owners Map and 2010 Aerial
Exhibit 5. Variance check sheet

Findings of Fact

The property is owned by Luther Scott.

2. The request is for a variance from the maximum height allowance of 35 feet as per
section 3.2.1 of the zoning ordinance to allow a single family residence roof to
extend to a height of 40.4 feet.

3. The property is located at 250 Waterstone Lane, Henderson, NC; more specifically
identified as a portion of the parent tract 0312-01005 following the creation of the
Peninsula at Kerr Lake Subdivision.

4. The lot is currently vacant and consists of 26.871 acres (Tract 2) as shown in the
recorded survey in Plat Book Y-56 (attached).

5. The lot is currently zoned A-R (Agricultural Residential), which is established for
primarily rural, agricultural and sparsely spaced residential development.

6. The lot is directly adjacent to the Peninsula at Kerr Lake Subdivision and access to
the lot is through the gated access road of Waterstone Lane.

7. There are no wetlands, floodplains, or streams that interfere with the property.

8. A Zoning permit was issued on 11-09-2011 to allow the work to begin with a
maximum height of 35 feet.

9. The application requesting a variance to 40.4 feet in height was filed on November
14, 2011.

10. The adjoining property owners were notified on December 10, 2011

11. The property was posted on December 8, 2011

12. The legal notice was run on December 7" and 11", 2011

—_—

Staff Comments
The applicant is proposing to build a 2 story single family dwelling consisting of 5
bedrooms, a guesthouse and a barn. The Vance County Zoning Ordinance allows this
type of use within the A-R zoning as long as all requirements of section 3.2.1 are met.
However this property and the proposed dwelling would extend beyond the 35 feet
height requirement for this zone. Therefore, before the applicant can construct the
dwelling above 35 feet, a variance is required.

Due to the A-R zoning, the lot size requirements, and the open space adjacent to the
lot, there should be less chance that other dwellings would be located in close
proximity and therefore the height should have minimal negative impacts. Within the
gated access area of the Peninsula at Kerr Lake subdivision, this tract is unique in that
it is much larger and zoned differently than the main subdivision area. Additionally,
the variance appears to assure the public safety, would not be injurious to the

neighborhood and has the potential to benefit the neighboring subdivision.
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Variance Check Sheet

If the applicant complies strictly with the provisions of the Ordinance, he or she can make no
reasonable use of their property.
True False True False True False TOTAL

Alston: L1 [ Harvin: ] [ Stainback: [ ] []
Brummitt: |:| |:| Johnson: |:| |:| Alternate 1: |:| |:|
Haley: |:| |:| Shaw: |:| |:| Alternate 2: |:| |:|

The hardship of which the applicant complains results from unique circumstances related to the
applicant’s property.

True False True False True False TOTAL
Alston: L1 [ Harvin: ] [ Stainback: [ ] []
Brummitt: [ | [] Johnson: [ ] [] Alternate 1: [ | [ ]
Haley: |:| |:| Shaw: |:| |:| Alternate 2: |:| |:|

The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions.

True False True False True False TOTAL
Alston: L1 [ Harvin: ] [ Stainback: [ ] []
Brummitt: [ | [] Johnson: [ ] [] Alternate 1: [ | [ ]
Haley: |:| |:| Shaw: |:| |:| Alternate 2: |:| |:|

The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance and preserves the
spirit of the ordinance. (The requested variance represents the least possible deviation from the letter of
the Ordinance to allow a reasonable use of the land; and that the use of the property, if the variance is
granted, will not substantially detract from the character of the neighborhood)
True False True False True False TOTAL

Alston: |:| |:| Harvin: |:| |:| Stainback: |:| |:|
Brummitt: |:| |:| Johnson: |:| |:| Alternate 1: |:| |:|
Haley: |:| |:| Shaw: |:| |:| Alternate 2: |:| |:|

The granting of the variance assures the public safety and welfare and will not be injurious to the
property or improvements in the neighborhood.

True False True False True False TOTAL
Alston: |:| |:| Harvin: |:| |:| Stainback: |:| |:|
Brummitt: |:| |:| Johnson: |:| |:| Alternate 1: |:| |:|
Haley: |:| |:| Shaw: |:| |:| Alternate 2: |:| |:|






